Total 300,602 2,156 2.88 312,865 2,108 2.73 306,427 2,143 2.77

Interest bearing
liabilities
Deposits of non-bank
customers 243,192 700 1.16 253,363 723 1.16 248,256 655 1.05
Deposits and
balances of banks 15,059 33 0.89 15,770 29 0.75 14,241 36 0.98
Other borrowings 2/ 23,166 116 2.01 27,687 107 1.56 25,120 111 1.76

Total 281,417 849 1.21 296,820 859 1.17 287,617 802 1.11

Net interest
income/margin 3/ 1,307 1.75 1,249 1.62 1,341 1.74

Notes:
1. Comprise corporate debt and government securities.
2. Mainly debt issued.
3. Net interest margin is net interest income as a percentage of interest earning assets.
4. Average rates are computed on an annualised basis.

Net interest income rose 5% to S$1.31 billion in 1Q16, up from S$1.25 billion a year ago, mainly
supported by a 13 basis point improvement in net interest margin to 1.75% from 1.62%. The margin
improvement was underpinned by improved customer loan yields in Singapore and Indonesia.

Compared with 4Q15, net interest income was 3% lower.

6

NET INTEREST INCOME (continued)

Volume and Rate Analysis

1Q16 vs 1Q15 1Q16 vs 4Q15

Increase/(decrease) due to change in:
S$ million Volume Rate

Net
change Volume Rate

Net
change

Interest income
Loans and advances to non-bank customers 0 107 107 (13) 48 35
Placements with and loans to banks (48) 5 (43) (14) 31 17
Other interest earning assets (1) (38) (39) (1) (15) (16)
Total (49) 74 25 (28) 64 36

Interest expense
Deposits of non-bank customers (29) (2) (31) (13) 65 52
Deposits and balances of banks (1) 6 5 2 (4) (2)
Other borrowings (18) 25 7 (9) 14 5
Total (48) 29 (19) (20) 75 55

Impact on net interest income (1) 45 44 (8) (11) (19)

Due to change in number of days 14 (15)

Net interest income 58 (34)

7

NON-INTEREST INCOME

S$ million 1Q16 1Q15 +/(-) 4Q15 +/(-)
% %

Fees and commissions
Brokerage 17 20 (17) 17 (1)
Wealth management 109 129 (16) 118 (7)
Fund management 34 29 15 35 (4)
Credit card 32 31 3 39 (18)
Loan-related 72 75 (4) 76 (5)
Trade-related and remittances 50 57 (13) 54 (7)
Guarantees 4 5 (8) 5 (13)
Investment banking 14 19 (23) 19 (24)
Service charges 26 18 41 22 16
Others 16 12 40 17 (8)

Sub-total 374 395 (5) 402 (7)

Dividends 11 13 (11) 22 (49)
Rental income 23 26 (12) 23 (1)
Profit from life assurance 83 199 (58) 236 (65)
Premium income from general insurance 39 38 2 36 9

Other income
Net trading income 122 123 (2) 163 (25)
Net gain from investment securities 59 43 37 7 720
Net gain from disposal of interests in subsidiaries and associates – – – 3 (100)
Net gain from disposal of properties 21 4 471 41 (50)
Others 21 18 16 27 (20)

Sub-total 223 188 18 241 (7)

Total non-interest income 753 859 (12) 960 (22)

Fees and commissions/Total income 18.2% 18.7% 17.5%
Non-interest income/Total income 36.6% 40.7% 41.7%

Non-interest income for the quarter was S$753 million, as compared with S$859 million a year ago.

Fee and commission income for 1Q16 of S$374 million was 5% down from S$395 million a year ago,
largely from a decline in wealth management income, trade-related and investment banking fees. Net
trading income, primarily treasury-related income from customer flows of S$122 million was largely
unchanged from a year ago.  Net realised gains from the sale of investment securities of S$59 million rose
from S$43 million a year ago. Profit from life assurance was S$83 million for the quarter, down 58% from